

Global Credit Portal RatingsDirect®

June 23, 2010

Research Update:

Italian Utility Hera SpA Downgraded To 'BBB+' On Weakened Financial Profile; 'A-2' Rating Affirmed; Outlook Stable

Primary Credit Analyst:

Beatrice de Taisne, London (44) 20-7176-3938; beatrice_de_taisne@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Leigh Bailey, London (44) 20-7176-3780; leigh_bailey@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Criteria And Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

Italian Utility Hera SpA Downgraded To 'BBB+' On Weakened Financial Profile; 'A-2' Rating Affirmed; Outlook Stable

Overview

- Increasing levels of debt and the economic downturn have weakened the credit metrics of Italy-based utility Hera SpA.
- Hera's creditworthiness is no longer commensurate with what we consider adequate of the previous 'A-' rating.
- We are therefore lowering the long-term corporate credit rating on Hera to 'BBB+' from 'A-'.
- The stable outlook reflects our view that Hera should be able to sustain FFO to debt above 15% in the medium term.

Rating Action

On June 23, 2010, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services lowered its long-term corporate credit rating on Italian utility Hera SpA to 'BBB+' from 'A-'. At the same time, the short-term corporate credit rating on Hera was affirmed at 'A-2'. The outlook is stable.

Rationale

The downgrade reflects our view of the deterioration of Hera's credit metrics. Although the company was able to improve cash flow generation in 2009 compared with 2008, this was offset by a higher amount of debt, preventing a sufficient recovery of Hera's financial profile. The previous long-term rating of 'A-' on Hera assumed a recovery in the ratio of FFO to debt to 20% by 2010. However, adverse macroeconomic conditions, combined with a worsening in working capital, saw this ratio dip to 14.9% in 2009, from 15.6% in 2008.

The ratings on Hera reflect the company's strong business profile. This profile is underpinned by a well-balanced portfolio to which low-risk monopoly-regulated operations contribute about 60% of EBITDA, although we anticipate that its share of regulated operations will likely fall to about 50% in 2013. The ratings also take into account Hera's strong franchise in the wealthy and populated northern Italian Region of Emilia-Romagna (A+/Stable/--), its dominant position in waste management as well as in water, and its strong position as a gas supplier in Italy. However, these positive factors are offset by Hera's involvement in the riskier electricity generation and trading business, a weakened financial profile, and what we see as an aggressive dividend policy.

In accordance with Standard & Poor's Ratings Services' criteria for government-related entities (GRE), our view of a "low" likelihood of extraordinary government support, which has no consequence for Hera's rating, is based on our assessment of the:

- "Limited Importance" role of Hera for the municipal shareholders.
 Although Hera is a major provider of public services, making it
 strategically important for the municipal shareholders, its activities
 could, in our opinion, be undertaken by a private sector entity if Hera
 ceased to exist.
- "Limited" link between Hera and its municipal shareholders, given fragmented ownership and the potential decision-making difficulties we see as a result of Hera's shareholder structure and governance model. The municipal ownership is split between 180 small local municipalities with the Region of Emilia-Romagna.

Liquidity

We consider Hera's liquidity as adequate. As of March 31, 2010, the company reported €320 million of cash and had €480 million available under five undrawn committed credit lines maturing between November 2010 and June 2012. Maturing debt amounts to €166 million in the next two years.

Hera expects to be slightly cash flow negative in 2010 and 2011 and then broadly cash neutral. Planned investments in 2010-2013 total approximately €1.3 billion, of which we believe about 50% is for development capital expenditures, giving a degree of flexibility.

As regards covenants, we understand most of Hera's bonds contain a put option enabling bond investors to sell back the bonds to Hera if the long-term corporate credit rating falls below 'BBB-' following a change of control.

Hera has issued about \in 400 million of bonds with put options in 2007 and 2008, with the next put of \in 100 million exercisable in November 2010. The company intends to keep undrawn committed lines to fully cover the amounts that it could potentially have to prepay well ahead of the put exercise dates in order to mitigate refinancing risk.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our opinion that over the medium term, Hera should maintain a financial profile commensurate with the 'BBB+' rating, specifically FFO to debt above 15% on a sustainable basis. There is, however, no headroom for any deterioration in the company's operational and financial performance because Hera's 2009 financial performance is below the 15% level.

The ratings do not factor in material changes in business risk, mergers and acquisitions, or changes in financial (including dividend) policies.

In our opinion, there is currently limited rating upside owing to Hera's weakened financial profile.

Related Criteria And Research

- Principles Of Corporate And Government Ratings, June 26, 2007
- Use Of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009
- Business Risk/Financial Risk Matrix Expanded, May 27, 2009
- Enhanced Methodology And Assumptions For Rating Government-Related Entities, June 29, 2009

Ratings List

To From

Downgraded; CreditWatch/Outlook Action; Ratings Affirmed

To From

Hera SpA

Corporate Credit Rating BBB+/Stable/A-2 A-/Negative/A-2

Senior Unsecured Debt BBB+ A-

Additional Contact:

Infrastructure Finance Ratings Europe;InfrastructureEurope@standardandpoors.com

Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect on the Global Credit Portal subscribers at www.globalcreditportal.com and RatingsDirect subscribers at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow (7) 495-783-4011.

Copyright (c) 2010 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P, its affiliates, and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

The McGraw·Hill Companies